

No. 10-779

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM H. SORRELL ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

IMS HEALTH INC. ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NEW ENGLAND LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT IMS HEALTH
INC.**

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Benjamin G. Robbins
Counsel of Record
Martin J. Newhouse
President
New England Legal
Foundation
150 Lincoln Street
Boston, MA 02111-2504
(617) 695-3660
benrobbins@nelfonline.org
March 31, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

**I. VERMONT’S PRESCRIPTION RESTRAINT
LAW REGULATES SPEECH THAT IS
PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT.. 6**

**II. VERMONT’S PRESCRIPTION RESTRAINT
LAW RESTRICTS NONCOMMERCIAL
SPEECH AND IS THEREFORE SUBJECT TO
STRICT SCRUTINY..... 9**

**III. SUBJECTING VERMONT’S PRESCRIPTION
RESTRAINT LAW TO STRICT SCRUTINY IS
NECESSARY TO PRESERVE THE
UNTRAMELLED EXCHANGE OF
INFORMATION PROTECTED BY THE FIRST
AMENDMENT. 15**

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 469 (1989).....	492 U.S. 12, 13
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	18
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	11, 14, 17
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 410 (1993).....	507 U.S. 12, 13, 14, 17
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	8, 15
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979).....	14, 16
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Dep’t of Bus. and Prof’l Regulation, Bd. of Accountancy</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	14
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 550 F.3d 42 2008).....	(1st Cir. 19
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 630 F.3d 263 2010).....	(2d. Cir. 8, 16, 19
<i>Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 484 (1996).....	517 U.S. 14
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	9
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	8

<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959)	9
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 405 (2001).....	533 U.S. 12, 13

Statutes

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4631(d)	4, 8, 11
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4631(e).....	19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	passim
---------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

Robert Post, <i>Prescribing Records and the First Amendment – New Hampshire’s Data-Mining Statute</i> , 360 New Eng. J. Med. 745 (2009)	10
Solveig Singleton, <i>Privacy as Censorship: A Skeptical View of Proposals to Regulate Privacy in the Private Sector</i> , Cato Policy Analysis No. 295, Jan. 22, 1998, http://www.cato.org/pubs/pas/pa-295.html	18
Rodney A. Smolla, <i>Free Speech Does a Body Good: Restrictions on Pill Data Choke Off Valuable Information</i> , Legal Times, Apr. 20, 2009	10
Steven Sternberg <i>et al.</i> , <i>In patients’ hunt for care, doctor database “a place to start,”</i> USA Today, May 14, 2009, http://www.usatoday.com/news/health/2009-05-14-	

influential-doctors-qforma_N.htm 20

Eugene Volokh, *Freedom of Speech and Information
Privacy: The Troubling Implications of a Right to Stop
People From Speaking About You*, 52 Stan. L. Rev. 1049
(2000)..... 13
